MTDUMP XVM
UTILITY MANUAL

DEC-XV-UMTUA-A-D

dlilgliltlall




MTDUMP XVM
UTILITY MANUAL

DEC-XV-UMTUA-A-D

el

digital equipment corporation - maynard. massachusetts




First Printing, December 1975

LY

The information in this document is subject to change without notice
and should not be construed as a commitment by Digital Equipment
Corporation. Digital Equipment Corporation assumes no responsibility
for any errors that may appear in this document.

The software described in this document is furnished under a license
and may be used or copied only in accordance with the terms of such
license.

Digital Equipment Corporation assumes no responsibility for the use or

reliability of its software on equipment that is not supplied by
DIGITAL.

Copyright (:) 1975 by Digital Equipment Corporation ’

The postage prepaid READER'S COMMENTS form on the last page of this
document requests the user’'s critical evaluation to assist us in pre-
paring future documentation.

The following are trademarks of Digital Equipment Corporation: @

DIGITAL DECsystem=-10 MASSBUS
DEC DECtape OMNIBUS
PDP DIBOL 0Ss/8

DECUS EDUSYSTEM PHA
UNIBUS " FLIP CHIP RSTS
COMPUTER LABS FOCAL RSX
COMTEX INDAC TYPESET-8
DDT LAB-8 TYPESET-10

DECCOMM TYPESET-11



CONTENTS

PREFACE vii

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

FUNCTIONS
1 Dump File
2 File Modification
-3 Tape Duplication
4 Directory Manipulation
I/0 DEVICES

[P g S
i1
N N DD b= kb b

CHAPTER 2 OPERATING PROCEDURE

2.1 DEVICE ASSIGNMENTS
2.2 PROGRAM STARTUP
2.3 PROGRAM RESTART

NN N
i
=

w

CHAPTER COMMANDS
COMMAND STRING
Terminating Conditions
Command Abbreviations
SETUP COMMANDS
Set Non-Standard Tape Format
Set Standard Tape Format
Specify Global Radix
Specify Local Radix
Command-line Echo
Dump File Display Format
Inserting Comments in the Dump File
Return Control to Monitor
MANIPULATIVE FUNCTIONS
Rewind Tape
Backspace Tape
Space Tape
Write End-of-File Marker
DUMP FILE OPERATIONS
Dump File Management
Dump Tape Records
Dump Tape Records on the Teleprinter
Tape Status
Example of Dump Operation
TRANSFER FUNCTION 3-12
FILE MODIFICATION 3-14
Read a Single Record 3-14
Examine and Modify Data Words 3-15
Specify Output Record Length 3-16
Write Single Record 3-16
DIRECTORY LISTING 3-16
Write File Directory in Dump Output File 3-16
Print File Directory on Teleprinter 3-17
Clear Tape File Directory 3-17
TAPE COMPARISON 3-17

1

°
°

®
N

o

o

ONNIIOOOOOUTE BB BRBRRWWWWWNDRONDNDNDNDNDDNNR

O J0 U1 WN -

|
= O ODOO0OPTIHOUTUTD B WN -

fay
= OO

o o o o
s & o o
s N

| I T I |

e e o
e e
[ ]

{
jasry
—

I
e
SENY

WWWWWWwWwwWwWWwWwWWwWwwWwwwWwWwwWwwWwwwww
]

e 8 o 8 @
. o o
Ul W N =

e o o
o . e
=W N =

wWN =

WWWWWWwWwWWwWwwWwWwwWwWwwwWwWwhwRwwwwwwwwwwww

iii




CONTENTS (Cont.)

Page R
APPENDIX A SUMMARY OF COMMANDS A-1
APPENDIX B GENERAL ERROR MESSAGES B-1
INDEX Index-1

e

s .

iv

3



LIST OF ALL XVM MANUALS

The following is a list of all XVM manuals and their DEC numbers, in-
cluding the latest version available. Within this manual, other XVM

e —

manuals are referenced by title only. Refer to this list for the

DEC numbers of these referenced manuals.

BOSS XVM USER'S MANUAL

CHAIN XVM/EXECUTE XVM UTILITY MANUAL
DDT XVM UTILITY MANUAL
EDIT/EDITVP/EDITVT XVM UTILITY MANUAL
8TRAN XVM UTILITY MANUAL

FOCAL XVM LANGUAGE MANUAL

FORTRAN IV XVM LANGUAGE MANUAL
FORTRAN IV XVM OPERATING ENVIRONMENT MANUAL
LINKING LOADER XVM UTILITY MANUAL
MAC1]l XVM ASSEMBLER LANGUAGE MANUAL
MACRO XVM ASSEMBLER LANGUAGE MANUAL
MTDUMP XVM UTILITY MANUAL

PATCH XVM UTILITY MANUAL

PIP XVM UTILITY MANUAL

SGEN XVM UTILITY MANUAL

SRCCOM XVM UTILITY MANUAL
UPDATE XVM UTILITY MANUAL

VP15A XVM GRAPHICS SOFTWARE MANUAL
VT1l5 XVM GRAPHICS SOFTWARE MANUAL
XVM/DOS KEYBOARD COMMAND GUIDE

XVM/DOS READER'S GUIDE AND
MASTER INDEX

XVM/DOS SYSTEM MANUAL

XVM/DOS USERS MANUAL

XVM/DOS V1A SYSTEM INSTALLATION GUIDE
XVM/RSX SYSTEM MANUAL

XVM UNICHANNEL SOFTWARE MANUAL

DEC~-XV-0OBUAA-A-D
DEC-XV-UCHNA~A-D
DEC-XV-UDDTA-A-D
DEC=XV=UETUA-A~-D
DEC-XV-UTRNA-A-D
DEC-XV-LFLGA-A-D
DEC=XV=LF4MA~-A=D
DEC-XV-LF4EA-A-D
DEC=XV-ULLUA-A=-D
DEC~XV-LMLAA=-A~D
DEC-XV~-LMALA=A-D
DEC=XV~-UMTUA-~A=D
DEC=XV-UPUMA-A=-D
DEC=XV~-UPPUA-A-D
DEC=-XV-USUTA-A-~D

DEC~XV-USRCA-A-D
DEC-XV-UUPDA-A~-D

DEC-XV-GVPAA~A~D
DEC-XV~-GVTAA=A-D
DEC~XV-ODKBA~-A~D
DEC-XV-0ODGIA=-A=D

DEC~XV-ODSAA~A-D
DEC-XV-ODMAA~A-D
DEC-XV-0ODSIA-A-D
DEC-XV-IRSMA-A-D
DEC=XV=-XUSMA-A-D







o

1

s

PREFACE

The operation and use of the Magnetic Tape DUMP utility program (MTDUMP)
within the DOS/XVM environment is described in this manual. 1In the
preparation of this document, it was assumed that the reader is fami-
liar with the XVM/DOS User's Manual.

The following symbols are used throughout this manual:

Symbol Represents

Carriage Return (non-printing)
Space (non-printing)

Echo for Teletype Keyboard
CTRL Function

ALT MODE

@ ~ [t

vii




R

e



8

Lo,

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

The Magnetic Tape Dump (MTDUMP) Program is a utility program of the
XVM/DOS Operating System which provides users of industrv-compatible
magnetic tape with functions which are specific to magnetic tape. In
general, the program provides magnetic tape users with functions simi-
lar to those found in PATCH and DUMP. MTDUMP complements PIP with
regard to magnetic tape functions; i.e., allows creation of directories,
block for block copying, etc.; and few functions performed by PIP are
duplicated.

The program MTDUMP is device dependent and accomplishes all magnetic
tape I/0 with .TRAN and ,MTAPE System Macro instructions. It cannot
be used with other I/0 devices.

1.1 FUNCTIONS

The following paragraphs briefly explain the basic functions of MTDUMP.

A summary of commands is provided in Appendix A.
1.1.1 Dump File

One of the most common requirements of the magnetic tape user is the
ability to examine portions of a tape. The Dump File facility in
MTDUMP is intended to meet that need in a general and useful way.
Simply stated, the Dump File consists of (1) images of command lines
received from the keyboard and (2) groups of ASCII lines representing
the contents of the tape being examined. The contents and format of
the Dump File are subject to considerable variation. In fact, the

destination of the file may itself be changed during the run.
1.1.2 File Modification
This feature provides a convenient means for file updating or patching.

Individual records may be accessed, allowing each word in the record

to become available for examination and modification. Words and entire




Introduction

.records may be inserted or deleted from the file and new files may

gthus be created.
1.1.3 Tape Duplication

This function permits copying magnetic tape on a record-for-record

basis.

1.1.4 Directory Manipulation

These commands permit listing and clearing of magnetic tape directories.
1.2 1I/O DEVICES

MTDUMP accesses a maximum of three devices: the teleprinter, used for
command string input and error reports; the magnetic tape transports
(via MTA. or MTF.) for all input and output to all magnetic tape units;
and an optional third device which is the destination device for what
is termed the "Dump Output File". This file contains records of com-
mands typed to the program and any hard-copy response to these com-
mands (normally record-by-record dumps). Dump output may be directed
to any device, including a magnetic tape. If magnetic tape is used
for this purpose, however, the unit assigned may not also be manipu-
lated by commands to MTDUMP. If no Dump Output file is desired, the

teleprinter should be assigned as the Dump Cutput device.

i

F

S



T,

e

CHAPTER 2
OPERATING PROCEDURE

2.1 DEVICE ASSIGNMENTS

MTDUMP is supplied as an XVM/DOS system program. The following .DAT

slot assignments:
.DAT slot 1 MTAZ or MTFJ
.DAT slot 3 The Dump Output device, if required; or
TTA if no Dump Output File is wanted.

2.2 PROGRAM STARTUP

After loading, the program types on the teleprinter:

MTDUMP XVM Vnxnnn where: Vnxnnn is the current version
BUFSIZ m and "m" is the total number (in
> decimal) of registers available

for I/0 buffers.

Each time the program is ready to accept a keyboard command, a right
angle bracket (>) is typed.

At start (or restart) time, all magnetic tape units are automatically
set to transfer in odd parity at 8¢% BPI and at the channel count
given by .SCOM+4, bit 6 (f means 7-channel, 1 means 9-channel). SGEN
or the XVM/DOS "CHANNEL" command may be used to alter the default
.SCOM setting. The user must issue a new FORMAT request (see para-

graph 3.2.1) to effect transfer in another (non-standard) mode.
2.3 PROGRAM RESTART

To restart MTDUMP, type CTRL P. Then repeat the program startup

procedure.




e

o’

0

e



o

CHAPTER 3
COMMANDS

3.1 COMMAND STRING
MTDUMP accepts commands from the console terminal in the general format
shown below. Formats for specific commands may vary significantly from

this and are shown in the descriptions of the individual commands.

MTDUMP command formats are variations of the following:

chdul,uz,taj

where:
c is the name of the function wanted.
v, is a digit specifying the source gnit for‘two—uni? operatiqns
(e.g., COPY) or the one object unit for single-unit operations.
u2 is a digit specifying the destination unit for two-unit oper-

ations or is absent for single-unit operations.

t specifies a condition (either count overflow or transport
status) which, when encountered, causes termination of the
function whose name is "c¢". "t" may be absent and, if not
given, is assigned the implicit integer value 1. Explicit
values of "t" may include:

a. An integer in absolute value less than 262,14410 and
greater than zero

b. The character string "EOT" (END OF TAPE)
c. The character string "BOT" (BEGINNING OF TAPE)
d. The character string "EOF" (END OF FILE)

Parameters are separated from the command by a space (w4} and from
each other by commas. The command line is terminated by a carriage
return (‘)) or altmode, (:).

Some commands require only a éingle argument, while others require all

three.

Example:




Commands

Only the single object unit need be specified; further, the terminating P
condition "BOT" is implicit in the command and need not be given. Copy-

ing an entire logical tape from Unit 1 to Unit 2, however, requires

all three parameters.

Example: y
£

COPYL41,2,EOT)
&

g

3.1.1 Terminating Conditions

As indicated above, the "t" specification in the command line may be
either an integer or a character string or absent. If "t" is an integer,
it represents the number of physical records to be processed during the

operation requested.
Example:
SPACE w21, 8,2‘1/

This command string means: Evaluate the string "8#" according to the S
radix currently in effect, then forward space the tape on drive 1 that

number of blocks. In the example, if tape 1 was at loadpoint and a

decimal radix is operative, upon completion of the operation the next

record read or written is the 81st physical block.

Example:

COPYL31,2,8EJ

The above example causes a transfer of 8% blocks from drive 1 to drive 2,
leaving the read/write head on each drive positioned immediately follow-
ing the last record transferred.

If "t" is a non-numeric string (EOT, ROT, EOF), then the operation re-
quested is deemed complete when one of the following conditions is ob-

served:

a. EOT Two consecutive EOF markers have been passed in either
reverse or forward direction.

b. BOT The loadpoint marker has been reached (but not passed)
in the reverse direction.



¥

Commands

c. EOF A single EOF marker has been passed in either direc-
tion.

If "t" is the string "EOF" or "EOT", the position of the read/write
head relative to the EOF marker causing termination depends upon the
direction of tape motion when the condition is encountered.
Example:

BACKSPACELJI,EOF)
The read/write head will be positioned just before the marker. The
next record read in the forward direction will be the FOF marker just

passed in backspacing.

If "t" is the string "BOT", the head is left positioned just after the

loadpoint; the program will not backspace over ROT.

If "t" is absent from a command string in which it is required, then
the value 1 is assumed. Thus the commands in the following example
are equivalent.

Example:

SPACEgul, 1
SPACEhdl)

3.1.2 Command Abbreviations

Most commands in MTDUMP may be abbreviated to a single letter (the

"initial character). In the command descriptions which follow, legal

abbreviations are shown immediately following the command and enclosed

in parentheses.
Example:

REWIND(R)hJu,t}
REWIND(R)LJU>




Commands

3.2 SETUP COMMANDS

This is a group of commands which generally apply to most major func-
tions of MTDUMP. These commands are usually given prior to the execu-
tion of a function (e.g., DUMP, COPY).

3.2.1 Set Non-Standard Tape Format

The initial setup for input and output tapes is odd parity at 8¢¢ PBPI
(the channel count, which can be set for seven- or nine-track operation
by the monitor's CHANNEL command, 1is given by .SCOM+4, bit 6). The
FORMAT command allows the user to change the parity, density, and/or

channel count.
Usage:

FORMAT (F) y_su, pdc o/

where: "u" is the tape unit whose format is being set and "pdc" is a
group of three single-character parity, density, and channel-count

indicators, as follows:

p (parity) is "E" (even) or "O" (odd)
d (density) is "2" (288 BPI), "5" (556 BPI), or
"gn (8@@ BPI)

¢ {(channel) is "9" (9-channel) or "7" (7-channel)

The three descriptors may appear in any order, and any may be absent,
in which case the relevant status for the tape remains unchanged. If
nine-channel format is used, the density parameter is overridden and
set to 8gF BPI independent of any occurrence or absence of a density

parameter.

Example:

FORMATe 42, E57
-’

or
FORMATws2, 5E7

or

FORMATw.s2, 75E
-’

RN

S

@



=,

Y

Commands

All of the above examples set up tape unit 2 for even parity, 556 BPI,
7-channel operation.

Example:

FORMAT 482, C
. </
or

FLaZéD

These commands change the parity of tape unit 2 without disturbing the

current density or channel count.

FORMAT commands are effective until MTDUMP is restarted via the
CTRL P function.

3.2.2 Set Standard Tare Format

Standard System Format may be requested for any unit. A special case

of the FORMAT command is employved to unconditionally reset tape format
to odd parity, 8¢4 BPI, and 7- or 9-channel (according to .SCOM+4,
bit 6).

Usage:
FORMAT(F)MJU,D)

where: "u'" is the unit whose format is to be set and the character

"D" means "default".
3.2.3 Specify Global Radix

The program always treats certain numeric strings (e.g., unit speci-
fication) as octal. Others, however, may be specified as either octal
or decimal by the NUMBER command. The following numeric groups are
interpreted (on input) or printed as octal or decimal strings according

to the argument given in the latest NUMBER request:

a. The "t" specification in command lines (where applicable)
when "t" is an integér. If the current radix is octal, then

the command:
SPACE w1, 2!3)

causes the tape on unit 1 to be spaced forward 1610 records.

3-5




Commands

b. The word sequence numbers of dumped data.
¢. The word sequence numbers of FYXAMINE requests. (See below.)

d. The record-length argument of the SIZF request. (See below.)

The radix specified remains in effect until another NUMBER commahd is

encountered or the program is restarted. The default radix is octal.

Usage:

OCTAL
NUMBER (N) o {DECIMAL}

3.2.4 Specify Local Radix

The radix of a number string in a single command line may be specified
by a one-character suffix, D for decimal, K for octal. Such specifi—'
cation overrides the current global radix, but is in effect only during
the processing of the command line in which the suffix appears. Local

radix control may be used following:

a. The "t" specification in command lines (where applicable)
when "t" 1s an integer.

b. The word sequence numbers of EXAMINE requests.

c. The record-length argument of the SIZF request.
Example:
SPACEL41,2ﬂD)

The command above causes tape unit 1 to space forward 2010 records
regardless of the current global radix.

Example:

SPACELJl,Zﬁ%Q
Similarly, this command spaces the tape forward 208 (1610) records.
3.2.5 Command-line Echo

Legal keyboard requests are placed in the Dump Output File, exactly
as typed, to allow the user to correlate the progress of the run,
relative tape position, and the record contents during later examina-
tion of the hard-copy dump. Command-Line echo can be bypassed, how-
ever, by use of the VERIFY command.

Usage:

VERIFY»(V);_; {O)gl?}

i



PN

Commands

If ON or OFF is not specified, ON is assumed.

Example:

v)
When MTDUMP is first loaded or is restarted, VERIFY mode is set ON.

If the teleprinter is the assigned dump output device (.DAT slot 3),

command-line echo is not performed. Illegal commands are not echoed.
3.2.6 Dump File Display Format

The input tape is output to the Dump File as individual physical re-
cords. Fach record is represented as a number which indicates record

length in ASCII lines. Each line, in turn, contains:

1. A sequence number which reflects the position in the record

of the first data word in the line displayed.

2. A string of data words or data-word pairs.

Sequence numbers are in either octal or decimal notation; the radix

is chosen in response to the last previous NUMBER command.

Display format is set by the MODE request followed by the appropriate

argument.

Usage:
OCTAL
ops 1 { STUBOLICY )
ASCIT
Where:
OCTAL Displays single words as six octal digits.

SYMBOLIC Displays single words as a three-character operation-
code mnemonic, an "indirection" indicator (*), if
present, and a 13-bit (5-digit) address.

TRIMMED Displays single words as three six-bit alphanumeric
characters.

ASCIT Displays pairs of words as five seven-bit ASCII char-
acters. A blank is printed for each character outside
the range 4%8 - 1378“




Commands

The default assumption is OCTAL and implicit in the request:
MODE)

The table below shows examples of data-word treatment in each of the

four modes.

OCTAL SYMROLIC TRIMMED ASCII
512132 AND 12132 YQ7Z REWIN
744634 OPR @4634 <&

420328 XCT*@P328 #cp D
Juleyiyigugi) CAL gagga een

777777 LAW 17777 2722 A

212983 CAL 18283 ABC
3.2.7 Inserting Comments in the Dump File

Explanatory notes may be placed in the output file by use of the LOG
command. When the LOG request is encountered, subsequent typed input
is taken as commentary and is added, exactly as it appears, to the

Dump Output File. Carriage returns may be included, and multiple lines
may be inserted with a single LOG request. An ALT MODE terminates each

comment and causes the program to accept a new request.

Usage:

LOGy jcomments
commentSeee..
(ALT MODE) ) !

3.2.8 Return Control to Monitor

An EXIT request causes the program to close the Dump Output File (if

one is open) on .DAT slot 3, then perform an .EXIT return to the Monitor.
Usage:

EXIT)
3.3 MANIPULATIVE FUNCTIONS

The following commands position the tape and write EOF markers on the

tape drive specified.

Q-

e



Commands

3.3.1 Rewind Tape
This command initiates a rewind on tape unit "u".

Usage:

REWIND(R)hJ%)
3.3.2 Backspace Tape

This command backspaces the tape on unit "u'" until the "t" condition

is satisfied.

Usage:

BACKSPACE(B)hJu,ij
where: "t" is an integer (number of records), "EOF", "EOT", or "BOT".
3.3.3 Space Tape

This command spaces the tape on unit "u" forward until the "t" condi-

tion is satisfied.

Usage:

SPACE(S)&JuIE)
where: "t" is an integer (number of records), "EOF'", or "EOT".

3.3.4 Write End-of-File Marker
This command writes a single "EOF" marker on tape unit "u".

Usage:

TAPEMARK(T)hJ%)




Commands

3.4 DUMP FILE OPERATIONS
3.4.1 Dump File Management

The Dump Output File may be written on any physical device. If the
device chosen has a directory, however, the user must specify a name
to be given the Dump File and must explicitly request that the file
be closed (unless the EXIT command is used). Furthermore, the file

name must be given before any other requests are issued.

Usage:

OPENLinlenameLJexi)

where:

filename is the name of the file to be created.

ext is the filename extension. If omitted, "LST" is the
default assumption.

If an OPEN request is not given, the program types

NO DUMP FILE OPEN
>

on the terminal and waits for another command.

NOTE

The comment is actually printed when an attempt is
made to write into the Dump File, i.e., at command-
line echo if VERIFY is ON or at Dump-Record Output
if VERIFY is OFF.

A check is made to ensure that the filename given is unique. If a
file of the name specified already exists on the Dump Output device,

the program types:

FILE FOUND ON DUMP DEVICE: filenam ext
DO YOU WISH TO DELETE IT?
>

The program then waits for the user to type a response to the query.

Typing



@

P

Commands

or

.

or

YES)

indicates the affirmative, and the already-existing file is overlaid
(i.e., deleted when the new file is .CLOSEd). Any other response is

negative and the program returns to accept a new keyboard command.

The Dump Output File is closed upon receipt of the CLOSE command from
the keyboard.

Usage:

CLOSE)
3.4.2 Dump Tape Records

This command dumps records from unit "u" into the named file open on
.DAT slot 3. The sequencing of data words and the format in which they

are written are controlled by the most recent NUMBER and MODE requests.

Usage:

DUMP(D)hJu,t)

where:

"u" is the tape unit number
"t" is an integer (number of records), "EOF", or "ROT".

3.4.3 Dump Tape Records on the Teleprinter

This command performs the same function as the DUMP command, except

that the records are unconditionally dumped on the teleprinter.

Usage:

LIST(L)LJu,t)




Commands

3.4.4 Tape Status

In addition to data input from magnetic tape and the console keyboard,
the Dump Output File contains indicators of status encountered on the
tape being read. Comments are added to the file (and typed on the
teleprinter) in response to the following observed conditions on the

tape.
Message Meaning
*END OF FILE ENCOUNTERED An unexpected end-of-file
marker was read.
*PHYSICAL EOT ENCOUNTERED The end-of-tape reflective

spot was reached on input
or output.

*BUFFER OVERFLOW The tape record read is too
long to be accommodated in
the available buffer space.

*BOT ENCOUNTERED The loadpoint reflective
spot was unexpectedly reached
during a backspace operation.

*PERMANENT READ ERROR After 641 read attempts, the

ENCOUNTERED input record still has not
been transferred correctly.
The read/write head is posi-
tioned immediately before the
record.

3.4.5 Example of Dump Operation

The following example shows the instructions required to dump the file
directory of magnetic tape unit # in octal format (to allow the access-
ibility map to be examined) and then in trimmed ASCII format (to allow

reading of the file name entries).
3.5 TRANSFER FUNCTION

The COPY command allows the user to perform record-for-record copying
of tapes.

Usage:

COPY (C) puun  t

1'%

(a2



Examples

REWIND @
SPACE @,
MODE OCT
DUMP @51
1
19
19
28
37
46
55
64
73
82
91
100
189
118
127
136
145
154
163
172
181
199
199
208
217
226
235
244
253

BACKSPAC
MODE TRI

NUMP 0,1
1

17
33
49
65
51
97
113
129
145
161
177
193
209
225
241

257

1
AL

747377
ARPARD
208000
231404
710000
n614114
732524
hwenaaa
221741
171724
ANRARG
nanABRA
wauann
VAN dd
IEAAAXY
ARAANA
A rdnird
NARARD
NANAZR
rPRRARe
naArAPG
ABaAAR
vaNane
aRruany
PAAARA
PANAMAGA
naRABA
npoana
raAAAN

F a1
MMED

QaRAan
ey
233123
233123
021116
n21116
233123
233123
233123
232203
napaAmn
AARAARA
pranen
ananga
naaraa
nparna
npacpe
Napran
nAprpn
nAPAAn
WARAAA
A7 R
ppguan
Anqean
AAAPAM
ARAAHQA
ANGAAR
nngrpe
BA@AVAN

747750
Loy
231328
561411
#31004
161716
n5m4414
152103
152423
152404
naaRAn
naaang
nARLAD
2 AAEd]
Aarnne
naparAG
renNng
npenag
AANANGA
rannaag
ABANAG
NanALa
2ANARD
raaang
nananG
NADAAD
naevwneg
nonLa0
NAADAA

Commands

777777
QABAdA
P721413
022269
111600
261144
240000
2217090
2738516
25152¢
oraeas
ARGRDA
ArERRY
DAPARA
dABNDA
aranen
veArAn
BrANAA
ArARDA
AnRnp A
pAGUn~
ARANeH
NrAGRA
AAPAGN
nopAam
praB09
VARABA
neonan
BrABAA

750000
paARAG
233123
721116
#21116
P21116
233123
233123
233123
821116
Aneary
annany
pAneane
PNABAN
pan@ne
ARCANG
AACHNA
pAarpng
ApAgen
AARArY
A Ay
HaBann
narpAQ
ARARAD
AANDAG
Aproann
APARAQ
PAVORD
PARDRA

AR0700
NaRAGH
111782
561417
302705
252104
201120
P66401
31716
200730
ANAADA
AARABA
ARBABN
AnANen
arerpa
ARAAPA
BAYNAR
AANA00
AAR200
aAR220
aBaran
aenr00
AARADR
ARANBR
ABBAQR
NARARR
ANDAQQ
aNunan

ApABA0
npeee6
141300
10400
nenane
n12405
PR00Aa
[diIduaa)
260020
nenpaa
nAABAA
naaonag
00000
ARAANG
A00BR0
ARNDAB
ARANAG
FRADND
200000
ARABAD
ARRCANEG
AFRBAD
npenen
ol Rl
naaRn9
“ponen
AARAN0
ANODAD

POENN0
pre0eaa
233123
21116
021116
233123
233123
233123
233123
nO0000
PeRONAD
ol Aol
ddrlle
PeNoa0
200000
NABO AN
noARRe
20R00n
nAAAAD
zenend
nAaANG
poBeAd
nenene
o epls
nAROEGR
d Ll
Ay
nRa000

nAreea
131571
562331
nan4az4
50125
n53005
66400
15M173
152402
RAGAR
"pneed
ANAOFO
nanBed
ANnBeu
ddadelldy
neapan
neagn
nanaan
[aaqridy
nerann
rARBng
AnnBao
Hnpnene
nanaea
rpnpB0a
ARGRRA
nangeo
AnAGTa

<32
eae
.LO
FIL
SYs
MTR
@re
@ee
@ee
cE@
@ere
)
@ee
@ae
erRE@
@ERE
eeE

QE@E
KMo
ADG
RIM
MAC
00T
@@
RRE
RE®
eee
eER@
@R@
RAE
REG
e
e

<2 ¢
eEm
RIN
UPn
rRO®
SRC
eee
Re@
eRE
eE®
eee
Pe®
PE®
Pe®
ee@
P@®

27272
SYS
nnT
ATE
SYS
MTD
(@ @ @
@@
RAM
[ckcdc
RRE@
REBE
REE@
ROE@
@ @@
@@@

clcl
SKP
Q@@
SYS
Faa
UMP
eeR
A
e
[c¥clc
eE@
eEe@
RE®
eE@
@@
@@@

REE
BLK
RIN
EXE
eEE
BIN
eer
Qe@
ea@
@@
eree
QARE@
[cleXcl]
e
ee@
ee@

eea@
SYS
CHa
cuT
SYs
PEe
eer
AEE
RA@
AeE
ee®
ee®
AE®
PEE
@@
@ee

PEe
108

IN@
SYS
MAC
RAE@
eee
ee@
eee
eee
eee
eee
eee
PEe@
eee
epe@

@@
LK@
RIN
FDI
ROA
RE®
PEE@
@M
RAEE
@@
@R
@u@E
@ @@
@@
@8 w
@@ e

@@®
SYS
XRp
Tee
SYS
e@M™
P
e@?
e@a
ee®
ea®
QaEa
@aEe
@Ra
@@
PRE

eee

Fee
SYS
MTS
eee
e@n
eee
eee
earn
eee
@@n
@ee
peA
ean
eee

AEe
SLD
RIN
PIP
GEN
eeRE
cE@
eee
eEE
eRe@
eer
CE@
eee
eeea
RR@
eeE

eEe
SYS

EAE
eee

SYS
eEE
epe@
eeRe@
ee®
erEE
REG@
RE®
eR@
eRe
eee
REP@

eE@
LI
FIL
SYS
CON
eee
eEe
eee@
peEe
eee
eee
eee
RRE
eee
PEREe
REE

RAEE
RR@®
RIN
Fq@
vee
REeR
PE@
@eE
ee®
Rer
RAEE
RAEE
REE
RE®
PEE
RE®

eE@
BIN
NON
eee

SYS
REE
ee@
RE@
eEEe
e@E@
eee
@A
eE@
ee@@
eee
eeEe




Commands

where:

”ul“ is the source drive
“u2” is the destination drive

"t" may be an integer (number of records), "EOF", or "EOT"

Standard parity and density (odd parity, 88#¢ BPI) prevail, unless they
have been changed by a FORMAT request.

To copy an entire tape from unit 1 to unit 2, for example:

REWIND el )
REWINDwZ)
COPYuwul, 2, EOT,

To replace the last data record on unit 2 with the first data record

on unit 1:

REWIND el /find first record on 1.

SPACE 2, EOT) /find last record on 2.

BACKSPACEww2, 3, /backspace over two EOF's plus one data record.
COPYeul, 2,1, /copy 1 record from 1 to 2.

TAPEMARK 42/ /make a new EOT

TAPEMARKw2, / indicator on 2.

3.6 FILE MODIFICATION

The file modification feature of MTDUMP allows the user to access
single records, modify or delete words in a record, delete entire

records, or add new records to his file.

3.6.1 Read a Single Record

The next sequential physical record is read from tape unit "u" and is
stored in core. Its length is saved in anticipation of a subsequent

PUT request (see Paragraph 3.6.4).

Usage:

GET(G)&JH)

At the completion of input, the following message is printed indicating

the length, in words, of the record just read.

RECSIZE:nn

L

T

N



Commands

3.6.2 Examine and Modify Data Words

Designed for use in conjunction with the GET and PUT commands, the
EXAMINE request allows the user to access and update individual data
words in the program buffer. Any number of contiguous registers may

be examined and modified with a single command.

Usage:

EXAMINE(E)L42)

where: "n" is the relative position in the buffer (record) of the
first word to be displayed. If a "D" or "K" suffix (see section 3.2.4)
is present, the argument is interpreted appropriately. If no suffix
is present, "n" is interpreted according to the current global radix.
The argument specifies the position of a word relative to word Z in

the buffer.

Example:

EXAMINELﬂi)

The above command accesses the first data word in the buffer. The
program responds to the command by displaying con the teleprinter the
contents of the register specified in the mode (octal, symbolic,
trimmed, ASCII) currently in effect. ©No carriage return is executed,
however, after the displayed data word typeout. The user has several

options.

a. If a carriage-return is typed, the program responds by display-

ing the contents of the next higher register.

b. If an ALT MODE is typed, buffer examination is deemed com-

plete and the program returns to read a new command.

¢. A six-digit numeric string (octal notation) may be typed to
replace the contents of the register being examined. The
terminator of the line typed by the user may be either a
carriage return or an ALT MODE. The terminator directs the
program's activity after the desired modification has been
performed. A carriage return opens the next sequential regis-
ter; an ALT MODE returns control to the command processor.




Commands

3.6.3 Specify Output Record Length

The SIZE command specifies, in words, the length of the record to be

written in response to a subsequent PUT request (see paragraph 3.6.4).
Usage:
SIZEL_‘E)

where: the parameter '"n" is the total words in the output record. TIf
a suffix "D" or "K" (see section 3.2.4) is present, the argument is
evaluated appropriately. If no suffix is present, the numeric string
is interpreted in the current radix.

Ooutput record size is implicitly set during "GET" processing. The
SIZE facility offers a means of overriding the implicit setting.

3.6.4 Write Single Record

The PUT command writes data residing in the program's bhuffer as the
next block on tape unit "u". The length of the block written is
either the length of the block read in response to the latest GET
request or the length specified in a SIZE request which occurred after
the latest GET request.

Usage:

PUT(P)LJE)
3.7 DIRECTORY LISTING

This group of commands is available for dealing with the Magnetic Tape
File Directory. The contents of the Directory on unit "u'" may be
printed on the teleprinter or written into the Dump File; and the

Directory may be cleared. None of these commands may be abbreviated.
3.7.1 Write File Directory in Dump Output File

The contents of the File Directory of the tape specified are written
in the Dump File.

Usage:

DDUMPhaij

o

i

oy



P

Commands

3.7.2 Print File Directory on Teleprinter

The contents of the File Directory of the tape specified are printed

on the teleprinter.

Usage:

DLISTesu
S
3.7.3 Clear Tape File Directory
Write a new (empty) File Directory on the tape specified.

Usage:

NEWDIR;AiJ
3.8 TAPE COMPARISON

The COMPARE command allows the user to perform a block-for-block

comparison of all or any part of two tapes.

Usage:

COMPARELJul‘UZIEJ

where:

"ul" is the drive upon which the old master (0.M.) tape is mounted.

"u2“ is the drive upon which the new master (N.M.) tape is mounted.

ngn  ig the terminal condition (number of blocks, "EOF", or "EOT").

Standard parity and density (odd parity, 8@ BPI) prevail unless they
have been changed by a FORMAT command.

To copy and compare a tape mounted on units 1 and 2, use the following

example:

REWIND el
REWINDww2)
COPYeul, 7, EOT)
REWINDel)

REWINDww?
COMPARF al , 2, EO']:}




Commands

If the tapes compare, the message

TAPES ARE IDENTICAL

is displayed upon the teleprinter

. See Appendix B

description of the COMPARE command messages.

3-18

for a complete

S



APPENDIX A
o SUMMARY OF COMMANDS

COMMAND ' MEANTNG SECTION NO.

fjc

SETUP COMMANDS

EXIT Return Control to Monitor 3.2.8
g 4
™ FORMAT (F)wau, pdc) Set Non-Standard Tape 3.2.1
FORMAT (F)ea1, D) Set Standard Tape 3.2.2
LOGucomments) Insert one or more lines of 3.2.7
commentsS..o.. ) comments
(ALT MODE)
OCTAL
SYMBOLIC . .
MODE o8 TRIMMED ) Dump File Display 3.2.6
— ASCII
! OCTAL . .
NUMBER ot DECIMAL} ) Specify Global Radix 3.2.3
NOTE

D (decimal) or X (octal) specifies Locavl Radix
which overrides Global Radix during processing
of a single command line.

VERIFY (V) {SI;F ) Bypass Command-Line 3.2.5

MANTPULATIVE COMMANDS

BACKSPACE (B) eau, t‘) Backspace Tape 3.3.2
REWIND (R) —u Rewind Tape 3.3.1
SPACE (S)aatl, t Space Tape 3.3.3
A TAPEMARK (T) s_.a‘u‘) Write Fnd-of-File Marker 3.3.4

DUMP FILE COMMANDS

CLOSE , Close Dump Output File 3.4.1
DUMP (D) eitl, t Dump Records into Named File 3.4.2
LIST (L) eau, t, Dump Records onto teleprinter 3.4.3
S OPENpsf ilenameg_,.ext;.) Open Named File 3.4.1

A-1




Summary of Commands

COMMAND MEANING SECTION NO. S

TRANSFER_COMMAND

COPY(C)LJul,u2,t} Copy Tape Specified 3.5
#
FILE MODIFICATION COMMANDS
EXAMINE(E)LJH) Fxamine and Modify Data Words 3.6.2
GET(G)LJU) Read Single Record 3.6.1
PUT(P)LJU) Write Single Record 3.6.4 ko
SIZEth) Specify Output Record Length 3.6.3
DIRECTORY COMMANDS
DDUMPLJQJ Write File Directory in Dump 3.7.1 )
Output File S
DLISTeuu, Print File Directory on Tele- 3.7.2
~ printer
NEWDIRLJ?J : Clear Tape File Directory 3.7.23
COMPARISOM COMMANDS
COMPAREL4u1,u2,t) Compare tape on drive u, 2.8

against tape on drive ,




APPENDIX B
GENERAL ERROR MESSAGES

)

2 The command input to MTDUMP was not understood, reenter a

correct MTDUMP command.

NO DUMP FILE OPEN
.DAT slot 3 is assigned to a device with a directory but no

Y OPEN command has been issued.

*ILLEGAL TERMINATOR
The "t" condition specified in the command string is not
recognized by the command.

LONG RECORD ENCOUNTERED, UNIT n
Insufficient memory was available to contain the record just
read on unit n.

DUMP FILE MESSAGES

FILE FOUND ON DUMP DEVICE filename ext

DO YOU WISH TO DELETE IT?
The Dump File given in the OPEN command already exists. To
delete it, enter "y", "YES", O{M). To ignore the command,
type anything else.

TRANSFER COMMAND

*PHYSICAL EOT ENCOUNTERED, UNIT n
T The terminal condition given in the COPY command has not
been met prior to the finding of the EOT.

DIRECTORY COMMAND

*DIRECTORY FORMAT ERROR
The block read in response to a directory command did not
meet the specifications of a magtape directory.

COMPARISON COMMAND

The following messages appear on the teleprinter and in the Dump File.

TAPES ARE IDENTICAL
Comparison is over and the portions of the tapes compared
are the same.

ERRORS DETECTED DURING COMPARISON
o Comparison is over and the portions of the tapes compared
. are not the same.




General Frror Messages

The following messages are placed in the Dump File. _
NOT ENOUGH CORE FOR COMPARISON

Both blocks from o0ld and new masters could not fit in core.

The comparison terminates and the old and new masters are

left positioned after the records which would not fit in

core.

UNEXPECTED END OF FILE ENCOUNTERED ON NEW MASTER )
UNEXPECTED END OF TAPE ENCOUNTFRED ON NEW MASTER M
An EOF or physical EOT was detected on the new master with
no corresponding EOF/EOT on the old master. The comparison
terminates. &

EXPECTED END OF FILE NOT ENCOUNTERED ON NEW MASTER

EXPECTED END OF TAPE NOT ENCOUNTERED ON NEW MASTER
An EOF or physical EOT was encountered on the old master with
no corresponding EOF/EOT on the new master. The comparison
terminates.

BLOCK #n LENGTHS NOT EQUAL
The block number n (n is controlled by the current radix and
is the number of blocks to gkip from the beginning of the
COMPARE operation on the old and new master) did not have
the same number of words. The shortest block length is used
for the comparison and comparison proceeds.

BLOCK #n WORD #m O.M.WORD-xxxxxx N.M.WORD-yyyvyvy
The word m in the block n is not the same on the old and
new master. The blcck and word numbers are displayed in the
current radix (the word number, m, corresponds to the word
number seen in DUMP output). The differing words are dis-
plaved in octal format, independent of the MODE switch. The
comparison process continues.

e




o4

Abbreviations for commands, 3-3
ALT MODE ((8)), vii, 3-1

Argument, 3-1

BACKSPACE command, 3-3 9

3-
14
BOT (bottom of tape), 3-2

Carriage return (AJ), vii, 3-1
Channel count, 2-1, 3-4, 3-5
Clear tape file directory, 3-17
CLOSE command, 3-10
Command-line echo,
Commands
abbreviation,
formats, 3-1
summary, A-1
Commands, setup,
Commas, 3-1
Comments, 3-7,
COMPARE command,
COPY command, 3-2,

3-6

3-3

3-4

3-12
3-17
3-12

Data words, 3-~15

DAT slot assignment, 2-1
DDUMP command, 3-16
Decimal radix, 3-6
Density, 3-4, 3-5, 3-14,
Device assignments, 2-1
Devices, input/output, 1=2
Directory, 3-10

Directory listing, 3-16
Display format, 3-7

DLIST command, 3-17

DUMP command, 3-11

Dump file management, 3-10
Dump operation example, 3-12
Dump tape records, 3-11
Duplication tape, 1-2

3-17

EOF (End of File),

3-3
EOT (End of Tape), 3-2

INDEX

Error messages, B-1
EXAMINE command, 3-15
EXIT command, 3-8

File Directory, 3-16, 3-17
File dump, 1-1

File modification, 1-1, 3-14
FORMAT command, 3-4, 3-5

GET command, 3-14

‘Global Radix, 3-5

I/0 devices, 1-2

LIST command, 3-11
Local radix, 3-6
LOG command, 3-8

Magnetic tape transports, 1-2
MODE command, 3-7

Modification file, 1-1

NEWDIR commland, 3-17
9~channel format, 3-4
NUMBER command, 3=5

Octal radix, 3-6

OPEN command, 3-10

Output file, 3-10

Output record length, 3-16

Parity,
Patching,

2-1,
1-1

3-4,

INDEX-1




Printer, 1-2 Space tape, 3-9
Print File Directory, 3-17 Startup, 2-1
PUT command, 3-16 Status tape, 3-12
Symbols used in manual, vii

Radix
global, 3-5 Tape
local, 3-6 commands, 3-9
Read a single record, 3-14 duplication, 1-2 ¥
Records, 3-7, 3-11 format, 3-4, 3-5
copying, 3-12 status, 3-12 ‘
length, 3-16 TAPEMARK command, 3-9 r-
size, 3-14 Teleprinter output, 3-11, 3-17 -
Register modification, 3-15 Terminating conditions, 3-2
Restart, 2-1 Transports, magnetic tape, 1-2

REWIND command, 3-1, 3-9

Updating, 1-1

Sequence numbers, 3-7
Set tape format,

nonstandard, 3-4

standard, 3-5 VERIFY command, 3-6
Setup commands, 3-4
7-channel format, 3-4
Single record read, 3-14

Single record write, 3-16 Write End-of-File marker, 3-9
SIZE command, 3-16 Write File Directory, 3-16
Space (wws), vii, 3-1 Write single record, 3-16

SPACE command, 3-2, 3-3, 3-9

INDEX=-2



MTDUMP XVM
Utility Manual
DEC-XV-UMTUA~A-D

READER'S COMMENTS

NOTE: This form is for document comments only. Problems
with software should be repcrted on a Software
Problem Repcrt (SPR) form.,

Did you find errors in this manual? If so, specify by page.

Did ycu find this manual understandable, usable, and well-organized?
Please make suggestions for improvement.

Is there sufficient documentation on associated system programs
required for use of the software described in this manual? If not,
what material is missing and where should it be placed?

Please cut along this line.

Please indicate the type of user/reader that you most nearly represent.

Assembly language programmer
Higher-level language programmer
Occasional programmer (experienced)
User with little programming experience

Student programmer

000000

Non-programmer interested in computer concepts and capabilities

Name Date
Organization
Street
City Stat@ e 7Zip Code
or
Country

If you require a written reply, please check here. E]




Fold Here

Do Not Tear - Fold Here and Staple

R

FIRST CLASS
PERMIT NO. 33
MAYNARD, MASS.

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL
NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAILED IN THE UNITED STATES

Postage will be paid by:

Software Communications
P, O. Box F
Maynard, Massachusetts 01754




digital equipment corporation



